

ITEM NO.33

COURT NO.11

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 4568/2021

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 01-06-2021 in CRLP No. 5155/2020 passed by the High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad]

NANDLAL SHIVLAL YADAV & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF TELANGANA & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 73329/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 4610/2021 (II)

(IA No. 74059/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(Crl) No. 5270/2021 (II)

(IA No. 85406/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(Crl) No. 4751/2021 (II)

(IA No. 76141/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 12-09-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. C. Nageswara Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vikram Hegde, AOR
Mr. C S Srrikar, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Hansaraman, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Yadav, Adv.

Mr. S. Nagamuthu, Sr. Adv.
Mr. P. Venkat Reddy, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Kumar Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Dharmesh D k Jaiswal, Adv.
Mr. Zeeshan Adnan Mahmood, Adv.
Mr. P. Srinivas Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Shreyas Kaushal, Adv.
Mr. Manoj C. Mishra, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Kumar Vaibhaw, Adv.
Ms. Devina Sehgal, AOR
Mr. Dhananjay Yadav, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. One of the basic issue raised in these special leave petitions is whether the office bearers of the Hyderabad Cricket Association will fall within the provision of Section 2(c) of the Prevention of Corruption Act.
2. List on a non-miscellaneous day in the month of November, 2025.

(SNEHA DAS)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NIDHI MATHUR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)